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SINCE IT was first mentioned in a
1852 survey of Transylvanian monu-
ments,' the architecture of the medi-
eval church in Milancrav, its frescoes
in the nave and sanctuary, altarpiece,
and tombstones were constantly in the
attention of scholars.? The church was
examined as a complex phenomenon
of patronage, its murals were included
in all monographs of Transylvanian
medieval art, and specific aspects of
their iconography and style were ana-
lyzed. According to previous research,?
the three-nave basilica and its western
tower were built either in the early or
around the middle of the 14" century.
The nave of the church was frescoed
shortly after and the polygonal sanc-
tuary was erected around 1400. The
choir was decorated with international
Gothic murals before 1404/5, a date
given by a graffito on the sanctuary’s
fresco layer. The church was built on
the estate of the Apafi family, which
owned the village starting with 1305
and had its main residence in Mailan-
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crav until before the mid-15" century, when they moved to Nugeni. Whereas
the building and decoration of the nave are assignable to the patronage of John
(documented 1345-74) and Peter (documented 1366-95), the initiative of
building and decorating the sanctuary is attributed to Nicholas Apafi (d. post
1447), one of the most successful representatives of his family during the first
half of the 15% century.

The sanctuary’s iconographic program is preserved almost completely, its
eastern and southeastern walls being decorated with separate or grouped rep-
resentations of saints.* Among these, on the southern wall, there is a group-
scene composed of one holy bishop and four holy kings whose identities, in the
absence of any preserved inscription, were differently interpreted.® The scene’s
unique character in the iconography of medieval Hungary and the unconvincing
identifications proposed until now for the holy bishop make it worthy of anoth-
er examination. By looking closely at both written and iconographic evidence,
this approach has the purpose to suggest a new identity for the holy bishop who
deserved to be depicted in royal company.

On the middle register of the southern wall’s western bay and on the right side
of the circular window, five saints are depicted together; they are surrounded
by a rich decorative frame and form a single compositional unit, a sign that they
were understood as a conceptually unified group (Fig. 1). Judging by the saints’
costumes and attributes—liturgical vestment and episcopal insignia (miter and
crozier) for the saint on the left, and court costumes and royal insignia (scepter,
crucifer orb, and crown with faded-out color) for the remaining saints—, the
group is composed of one holy bishop and four holy kings.

Despite the loss of inscriptions accompanying the saints, art historians gener-
ally agreed upon the identity of three of them on the basis of their belonging
to a certain category of saints, personal attributes, and age types. Royal insignia
(orb and crown), the personal attribute (battleaxe), and the mature age for the
first holy king indicate St. Ladislas. By association, the old holy king next to
him and young prince on the right are Ss. Stephen and Emeric. Both are usually
depicted as royal saints with crown, scepter, and orb, they appear in St. Ladis-
las’s company as sancti reges Hungarine, and are portrayed at an old and a young
age, respectively.® The identity of the fourth holy king as St. Louis IX of Anjou
was contested recently.” Analyzing the evidence connected with the fresco’s do-
nor, Nicholas Apafi, who had an important career during King Sigismund of
Luxemburg (1387-1437), A. Gogaltan suggested St. Sigismund of Burgundy’s
identity. She interpreted the donor’s preference for this saint as an expression of
his loyalty towards the king of Hungary, Nicholas Apafi having been his faith-
tul subject.® I followed her analysis, supplementing it with new evidence, both
written and visual: Sigismund of Luxemburg promoted the cult of his personal
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Fic. 1. Ss. Adalbert, Ladislas, Stephen, Sigismund, and Emeric,
fresco, before 1404/5, Malancrav (photo: the author)

patron saint in Hungary at the turn of the 14" and 15® centuries, the frescoes in
Lénya, Stltmk or le attesting to St. Sigismund’s occurrence in mural painting.
In these cases, St. Sigismund is conceptually associated with the Arpadjan royal
saints, proving that the four-king composition in Milancrav is not an isolated
occurrence and that the selection of saints should not be judged strictly in terms
of the donor’s direct involvement.’

The holy bishop was first identified by L. Eber! as St. Gerard, bishop of
Cenad, appointed by St. Stephen as his son’s teacher. Being one of the first lo-
cal martyrs, he was canonized in 1083 together with St. Stephen, his pupil St.
Emeric, and two other local hermits (Andrew-Zorard and Benedict) at the initia-
tive of King Ladislas I (1077-95).!! It is also known that the donor of the fresco
was familiar with the cult of St. Gerard: the church in Nuseni, Nicholas Apafi’s
new residence around the middle of the 15" century, was dedicated precisely
to him.'? However, this hypothesis is not supported by St. Gerard’s unpopular
cult in the Middle Ages'® and his scarce iconography, connected mainly with
the members of the royal court or his cult center in Cenad.'* This identification
remained unquestioned’ until A. Gogaltan advanced the hypothesis that the
holy bishop might also be St. Nicholas, a very popular saint in medieval Tran-
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sylvania and Nicholas Apafi’s personal patron saint. By associating his personal
patron with the holy kings of Hungary, he wanted to express his loyalty towards
the kingdom.'¢ This identification, however, is not supported by iconographic
evidence, St. Nicholas’ iconic representations portraying him as a holy bishop
cither young or old, beardless or bearded, but always having as attributes three
golden stones on a book, three purses, or three golden coins.!”

Since doubt still surrounds the holy bishop in Milancrav and neither St.
Gerard, nor St. Nicholas seem the final answer, I suggest a different approach.
I shall examine first the written evidence associating a holy bishop with Hun-
gary’s holy kings. For establishing whether the new identification can withstand
criticism, the outcome will be then confronted with the existing iconographic
evidence.

St. Adalbert’s Cult in Medieval Hungary

gary’s holy kings, but the Bishop of Prague, St. Adalbert, occurs quite

frequently in their company.'® Born around 956 in Libice into one of Bo-
hemia’s leading noble families, the Slavniks, and educated at the cathedral school
in Magdeburg, Adalbert (Vojtéch by his Slavic name) was invested by Emperor
Otto II as Bishop of Prague while still under age (983).'” Saddened by his failure
to reform a city which took “pleasure as law,” Adalbert twice abandoned his pas-
toral duties, which he fulfilled effectively during 983-9 and 992—4. His failing
career as a bishop alternated with periods of monastic life at Ss. Boniface and
Alexius Abbey in Rome (990-1 and 995-6). After short stays at the courts of
Hungarian Prince Géza and Polish King Boleslas, Adalbert was martyred on 23
April 997, near Gdansk, during his evangelization mission among pagan Prus-
sians.?’ St. Adalbert’s Bohemian origin and Prague episcopacy, his martyrdom
on Polish land, and his missionary activity at the Hungarian and Polish courts
transformed the holy bishop and martyr into a patron saint of Central Europe,
an authentic “bridge builder between Eastern and Western Europe.” His cult
was popular throughout this region during the Middle Ages and his figure was
claimed equally by medieval Bohemia, Poland, and Hungary.*!

Of the three earliest versions of St. Adalbert’s »ita,?* only that by Bruno of
Querfurt (first written in 1004 and revised in 1008)?* contains brief mentions of
the saint’s failed missionary work among the Hungarians.>* However, medieval
Hungarian hagiographic and historiographic tradition credits St. Adalbert with
more than he could have possibly accomplished during his short stay at Prince
Géza’s court, i.e. after his second flight from Prague.® St. Stephen’s Legenda

S s. GERARD and Nicholas are rarely associated in written sources with Hun-
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maior (1077-83)% tells the story of St. Adalbert’s coming to Hungary to con-
vert and baptize Prince Géza, his family and court, as foretold to the prince in
a dream. On this occasion, the Bishop of Prague established churches in many
places and, after the prince’s son was born, he anointed him with baptismal
chrism and named him Stephen.?” Further, the hagiographer records the coin-
cidence of St. Stephen’s beginning of reign with St. Adalbert’s martyrdom in
Prussia.?® Although without historical basis—Stephen’s birth happened some-
time in the 960s-70s and Prince Géza made the first step towards Christianity
already in 973 when he addressed Emperor Otto I—,* St. Stephen’s baptism
by St. Adalbert was taken over in Bishop Hartvic’s version of St. Stephen’s vita
(around 1100 or 1112-6)*" and accepted as fact by later chroniclers.?!

Except for the isolated occurrence in St. Gerard’s vita, where St. Adalbert
appears to have stayed longer in Hungary to educate and instruct young Ste-
phen,*? other 13™-century sources account for St. Adalbert’s brief preaching
activity in Hungary and conversion of Hungarians.** Unlike other conversion
stories where the place, date and agent of the event are recorded in detail, Hun-
gary’s conversion to Christianity lacked in historical sources and, subsequently,
later chroniclers felt the need to reconstruct and fill the gaps in the story of St.
Stephen’s baptism and Hungary’s Christianization.** According to Cosmas of
Prague’s Chronica Boemornm (1109-25), “presul Adalbertus, retibus fidei cepit
Pannoniam simul et Poloniam,”* while in Vincent Kadlubek’s Chronica Polo-
norum (1218-23), he is invoked together with St. Stephen by both Hungarian
and Polish soldiers for securing their victory against the Czechs in 1193.3¢ St.
Adalbert is “nostre conversionis primus propagator” in a sermon on St. Stephen
from a Dominican sermonary in Pécs (1255-75),%” and “Polonorum et Ungaro-
rum apostolus” in the 13®-century Hungarian-Polish Chronicle,*® substituting
thus St. Stephen’s apostleship for Hungarians.*” Later, in the calendar of the
German nation, to which Hungarians, Czechs, and Poles belonged (compiled
for the students of the University of Paris, 1364-70), the explanation “Apos-
tolus Hungarorum” is added to St. Adalbert’s feast.** All these examples show
that the cult of the holy Bishop of Prague not only spread outside the borders
of his bishopric, but that he was especially venerated by Hungarians and Poles
as their apostle. Whether or not St. Adalbert finally succeeded to replace St.
Stephen as apostle of Hungarians is arguable, but one thing is certain: the Bohe-
mian holy bishop and martyr was strongly tied to the beginnings of Christianity
in Hungary and became one of the country’s patron saints. This is indicated
by the Legende sanctorum vegni hungariae. . . (1484-7),*" a collection of saints’
lives relevant for Hungary but missing from the Legendna aurea.** The collection
starts precisely with the Legenda sancti adalberti, whom it calls “patronus huius
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regni,” a quality which he shared with the holy kings of Hungary and St. Sigis-
mund of Burgundy, whose vitae also appear in the same collection.

St. Adalbert’s great significance for medieval Hungary was very likely the
consequence of his disciples’ intense promotion of their spiritual leader. One
of them, Astricus-Anastasius, became the first Archbishop of Esztergom and
worked together with King Stephen in the organization of the Hungarian
Church.** It is due to Astricus-Anastasius’ efforts and King Stephen’s reverence
for St. Adalbert that his cult originated and flourished in the cathedral church
in Esztergom, which was dedicated precisely to the holy bishop and martyr. In
the benedictional written in Esztergom between 1075 and 1083 and brought
to Zagreb in 1094 to serve as model of rite for the newly-created bishopric,*
the cathedral church is called “domus sancti Adalberti.”*® In St. Margaret’s Sac-
ramentary written in the end of the 11* century for a Benedictine monastery,
possibly the one in Hahot, and also brought to Zagreb to serve as a model,*” Ss.
Adalbert and George share the same feast day on 23 April and have a common
prayer in the sanctorale.*® By the mid-12" century, however, St. Adalbert gained
preeminence, pushing St. George’s celebration one day later (April 24), as at-
tested by the calendar of Pray Codex, written partially between 1151 and 1180,
possibly for the Benedictine Monastery in Boldva.*

Ritus Strigoniensis (i.e. the liturgical order established by the Archbishopric
of Esztergom and adopted by all churches falling under its ecclesiastical jurisdic-
tion) reached its maturity during the first half of the 14" century, being per-
petuated with slight variations by the first printed books of the 15® century.*
Among several local departures from the Roman rite, two prove to be impor-
tant for this argument, as attested by the Missale notatum Strigoniense,* written
before 1341 either in Esztergom or Bratislava and reflecting undoubtedly the
ritus Strigoniensis.>* In All Saints’ Litany, celebrated on Holy Saturday during
the procession of the blessing of fonts,> several saints of local significance were
included among the usual universal saints: St. Adalbert (placed in the category
of martyr saints) and Ss. Stephen, Emeric, and Ladislas (placed in the category
of confessor saints).>* A similar situation is encountered in the vast chant mate-
rial for the Great Litany, celebrated on 15 April, where the antiphons Ardua spes
and Humili prece (created in the 9%—10™ century at St. Gall Abbey but spread
only in a restricted area),’® were enriched with additional verses on the same
Hungarian saints placed in their corresponding categories.*® In Ardua spes, St.
Adalbert is invoked as bishop and patron to pray for his flock and instruct his
people to avoid sin and to desire for heavenly things, while St. Stephen is asked
to come to his people’s aid.”” In Humili prece, the holy bishop and martyr is
asked again for intercession, St. Stephen is called pious king and apostle, while
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Hungary’s three holy kings are invoked together to help their people to ascend
to the Heavenly Kingdom’s highest place.*® Being assigned to the categories of
saints they belonged to, i.e. martyrs and confessors, respectively, the holy bishop
and three holy kings were not in immediate proximity. However, they were
brought together as Hungary’s patron saints, this being the reason why they
were inserted among the usual universal saints and special verses were dedicated
to them.?” That in Ardua spes a place had to be assigned to the country’s patrons
is confirmed also by the example of medieval Bohemia, where St. Adalbert occu-
pies his place in the antiphon, but is joined this time by Ss. Vitus and Wenceslas,
the Bohemian kingdom’s other patron saints.®® Although his feast days and of-
fice are present in the manuscripts belonging to the 7itus-Strigoniensis tradition,
St. Gerard of Cenad, the other holy bishop and martyr of relevance for medi-
eval Hungary, is not mentioned in All Saints’ Litany, nor in the Ardua spes and
Humili prece hymns. This proves his lesser significance for the Archbishopric of
Esztergom and, subsequently, for the churches adopting its rite.®!

Among these, there were also the Saxon parishes belonging to the pracpositura
of Sibiu and the decanatus of Brasov. These independent ecclesiastical units were
initially subordinated directly to the Holy See, but were placed in 1224 by King
Andrew II (1205-35) under the ecclesiastical jurisdiction of the Archbishopric
of Esztergom.®* This was made in order to circumvent the contradictory inter-
ests of the closer Bishopric of Transylvania.®® A manuscript compiled in 1452
for the Dean of Bragov, George of Sanpetru,® contains a collection of various
documents issued by the Archbishopric of Esztergom and meant to guide the
internal affairs of its subordinate churches. Following the synod decisions ad-
opted between 1389 and 1403, there is a list of feasts during which both clergy
and laymen should restrain themselves from daily work. Except for the liturgical
year’s mandatory feast days, the list singles out several feasts and is indicative
of the local cults of saints adopted throughout the Archdiocese of Esztergom,
including the Saxon praepositura of Sibiu and decanatus of Bragov.®® Once again,
St. Adalbert, as patron saint of the cathedral church in Esztergom, gains pre-
eminence among the locally-significant saints, which naturally included the holy
kings, but also the first Hungarian martyrs, i.e. Ss. Gerard of Cenad, Andrew-
Zorard, and Benedict. The latter saints’ names, however, disappeared gradually
from later lists of feasts, their cults being restricted to small areas around their
cult centers, the Bishoprics of Cenad and Nitra, respectively.®

The Saxon village of Malancrav belonged administratively since 1322 to the
County of Alba%” and its church was part of the Chapter of Laslea, which was
under the ecclesiastical jurisdiction of the Bishopric of Transylvania.®® Although
the Bishoprics of Transylvania and Oradea were subordinated ecclesiastically to
the Archbishopric of Kalocsa, their rite presented in fact more similarities to the
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ritus Strigoniensis. This was partly due to the bishoprics’ intention to create and
preserve their autonomy from the archbishopric they depended on and partly
because the main features of their rite were acquired before the mid-12* century,
i.e. before the configuration of the 7itus Colocensis.®® Even though St. Adalbert’s
cult was not as popular as in the Archdiocese of Esztergom, there is evidence
of the holy bishop’s patronage over churches or settlements in Oradea Diocese:
H4jdusiamson (Bihor County, 1347) or Szentalbert (Békés County, 1418).7°
Given Malancrav’s geographical position within the Saxon sedes of Southern
Transylvania (Fig. 2), it is hard to believe that the Apafis were completely iso-
lated from the other surrounding Saxon communities, not being aware of the
cults of saints popular in the neighboring Saxon settlements, especially those
of the kingdom’s patron saints,”* St. Adalbert included. As M. Criciun already
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observed,” the Apafis proved themselves very receptive to the fashionable cults
of saints in general and particularly to cults promoted by mendicant orders, the
iconographic program of their church and its altarpiece featuring a collection of
saints widely venerated in the neighboring Saxon towns and villages. It cannot
be ruled out, therefore, that St. Adalbert was one of them.

a

(Continued in the next issue)
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Abstract
A Holy Bishop among Holy Kings in the Frescoes of Mdlancrav

In the murals painted before 1404/5 in the sanctuary of the church in Maldncrav, there is a
group scene composed of five saints: the three holy kings of Hungary (i.e. Stephen, Emeric, and
Ladislas), St. Sigismund of Burgundy, and a holy bishop without defining attributes. Rejecting
previous identifications (St. Gerard of Cenad or St. Nicholas) for the holy bishop in Milancrav,
the article establishes a new identity by focusing on hagiographic, liturgical, and historical texts,
and analyzing a series of images of saints. After placing the representation in Milancrav against
the background of the cults of saints popular in medieval Hungary, the author identifies the holy
bishop in Milancrav as St. Adalbert, the patron saint of the Archbishopric of Esztergom and one
of Hungary’s holy protectors.

Keywords
Malancrav, medieval iconography, wall painting, cults of saints, St. Adalbert, sancti reges Hun-
gariae, Hungarian patron saints



